# **Strategy 1.1.2 - REGULATED PESTICIDE USES**

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Pesticide Applicator Certification				
Agriculture commercial	2003	150.00	180.00	200.00
Agriculture noncommercial	2003	100.00	120.00	140.00
Agriculture Noncommercial Political Subdivision	2003	10.00	12.00	75.00
Agriculture Private License 5-Year	2003	50.00	60.00	100.00
Agriculture Private License 5-Year (late fee)	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr
Category Test Fees	2003	0 - 20.00	0 - 24.00	64.00
Private Recertification Exam	2003	-	50.00	64.00
Dealer Licensing				
Pesticide Dealer 2-Year	2003	200.00	240.00	250.00
Pesticide Dealer 2-Year (late fee)	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr
Pesticide Product Registration				
Product Registration 2-year	2003	350.00	420.00	600.00
Product Registration 2-year (late fee)	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr
Prescribed Burn				
Prescribed Burn Commercial Lic. 2-year	2011	50.00	500.00	500.00
Prescribed Burn Private License 2-yr	2011	50.00	500.00	500.00
Prescribed Burn License 2-yr (late fee)	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr

October 2015 Page 1 of 8

#### **Strategy 1.1.3 - INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT**

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Citrus			
Citrus Budwood - Per Budwood Stick	1999	0.06	0.10
Citrus Budwood	1999	250.00	250.00
Organics			
Organic Cert-[1 Time] NEW Application Fee/License	2014	400.00	400.00
Organic Certification - 50% 1-90 Day Late Fee;	2014	1,500.00	1,500.00
Organic Certification - 100% 91-365 Day Late Fee	2014	1,500.00	1,500.00
Handler - Organic Certification fee	2015	1,500.00	1,500.00
Handler - Organic Certification Review Fee per Product up to 25 Products	2015	250.00	250.00
Handler - Organic Certification Review Fee per Product above 25 Products	2015	100.00	100.00
Handler - Organic Cert - New Product Review	2015	200.00	200.00
Producer - Cert Review Fee - per additional input	2015	100.00	100.00
Producer - Certification Fee - 50 Acres or Less	2015	1,000.00	1,000.00
Producer - Certification Fee - More than 50 Acres	2015	1,500.00	1,500.00
Producer - Certification Fee - Livestock	2015	1,000.00	1,000.00
Producer - 5,000 Acres or More - Add'l Inspection Fee (< 5,000 acres max fee \$4,200)	2015	600.00	600.00
Administrative Fee - Mid-year Review Fee	2015	300.00	300.00
Administrative Fee - Compliance Fee	2015	200.00	200.00
Admin Fee - \$200 Facility Visit + \$250 per sample; Requested Sample Collection (separate from inspection)	2015	450.00	450.00
Service Fee-USDA NOP-EU Equivalency Review	2015	75.00	75.00
Service Fee-USDA NOP-COR Equivalency Review	2015	75.00	75.00
Service Fee - Certificate of Inspection for USDA NOP - EU Equivalency	2015	50.00	50.00
Service Fee - Attestation Notice for USDA NOP - COR Equivalency USDA NOP - EU Equivalency	2015	50.00	50.00
Administrative Fee - Re-inspection Fee	2015	400.00	400.00
Administrative Fee - Sample Collection and Analysis Fee Requested by Client During Scheduled Inspection	2015	250.00	250.00
Transaction Certificate Fee	2011	100.00	100.00

October 2015 Page 2 of 8

**Strategy 1.1.5 - AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION DEVELOPMENT** 

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Seed Certification - Field Inspection				
Application Fee per Field	2011	25.00	30.00	100.00
Application Late Fee per Field	2011	25.00	50.00	100.00
Pre-Plant Application Fee (vegetative propagated mat)	2011	25.00	30.00	100.00
Re-inspection Fee; Number of Applications for Pre-Plant (not in application fee)	2011	25.00	50.00	100.00
Agrotricum/Acre	2011	0.62	0.70	1.35
Alfalfa/Acre	2011	1.25	1.40	2.40
Buckwheat/Acre	2011	0.62	0.70	1.35
Cantaloupe/Acre	2011	6.24	6.90	10.65
Clover (All Kinds)/Acre	2011	1.25	1.40	2.40
Corn/Acre	2011	3.90	4.30	6.75
Cotton/Acre	2011	0.50	1.00	1.80
Cowpea, Field Bean, Flat Pea, Partridge Pea/Acre	2011	1.25	1.40	2.40
Flax and Rape/Acre	2011	1.56	1.75	2.40
Forest Tree Seed/Acre	2011	6.24	6.90	10.65
Forest Tree Seedlings/Acre	2011	50.00	55.00	82.80
Grass (seeded)/Acre	2011	4.99	5.50	8.55
Grass (vegetative propagated)/Acre	2011	12.00	13.25	20.20
Millet (foxtail and pearl)/Acre	2011	1.25	1.40	2.40
Millet (gahi and hybrids)/Acre	2011	3.38	3.75	5.95
Okra and Pepper/Acre	2011	3.90	4.30	6.75
Peanut /Acre	2011	0.94	1.00	1.80
Rice, Hybrid / Acre	2011	3.90	5.00	7.80
Rice/Acre	2011	3.90	4.00	6.30
Small Grain/Acre	2011	0.62	0.70	1.35
Sorghum (open pollinated)/Acre	2011	1.09	1.20	2.10
Sorghum (commercial hybrids)/Acre	2011	3.28	3.60	5.70
Hybrid Sorghum Varietal Purity Grow-outs	2011	60.00	120.00	180.00
Sorghum (A, B, and R lines)/Acre	2011	9.36	10.50	16.05
Soybean & Mung bean/ Acre	2011	0.72	0.80	1.50
Sugarcane/Acre	2011	6.24	7.00	10.80
Sunflower (commercial hybrids)/Acre	2011	3.12	3.50	5.55
Sunflower (A and R lines)/Acre	2011	9.36	10.30	15.75
Sunflower (open pollinated), Bush Sunflower, Max/Acre	2011	3.12	3.50	5.55
Sunflower Varietal Purity Grow-outs	2011	60.00	120.00	180.00
Watermelon/Acre	2011	6.78	7.50	11.55
Guar	2011	0.50	0.55	1.15
Illinois Bundleflower, & Englemanndaisy	2011	3.90	4.30	6.75
Other Kinds Not Listed/Acre	2011	6.00	7.00	10.80

October 2015 Page 3 of 8

Strategy 1.1.5 - AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION DEV (continued)

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Seed Certification - Interagency Certification				
Inter-agency Certification Fee by Lots	2011	100.00	200.00	200.00
Seed Certification - Seed Labels				
Certified Labels (100 lb. containers or less)/Label	2011	0.10	0.12	greater of \$0.16 or \$5.00
Certified Labels (>100 lb. containers)/Label	2011	0.10	0.12	greater of \$0.16 or \$5.00
Certified Labels (bulk certificates)/100 lb./Label	2011	0.10	0.12	greater of \$0.16 or \$5.00
Varietal Application/Variety	2011	•	50.00	100.00
Reg Plant Breeder/Certified Seed Grower Appl Fee	2011	120.00	150.00	250.00

#### **Strategy 2.1.2 VERIFY SEED QUALITY**

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Seed Arbitration				
Seed Arbitration - Filing Fee	2003	250.00	300.00	500.00
Seed Law				
Agricultural - Seed Sales Qrtly Report (per 100 Lb.)/ License Fee	2011	0.07	0.18	0.45
Agricultural - Penalty for Late Filing of Qtrly reporting	2011	Greater of \$30 or 10% of fee due	Greater of \$50 or 10% of fee due	Greater of \$50 or 10% of fee due
Agricultural - Texas Tested Seed Labels/License Fee (100 lb. containers or less)	2011	0.07	0.18	0.45
Agricultural - Texas Tested Seed Labels/License Fee (greater than 100 lb. containers)/Label	2011	0.07	0.18	0.45
Vegetable - Individual Vegetable Seed License Fee	2011	120.00	300.00	350.00
Seed Testing - Standard Germination Test	2012	\$9.00 each component	50.00	60.00
Seed Testing - Standard Germination Test - grass	2012	\$15.00 each component	80.00	90.00
Seed Testing - Vigor	2012	\$12.00 each component	50.00	60.00
Seed Testing - Red Rice Test – 10 lbs	2012	15.00	35.00	45.00
Seed Testing - Red Rice Test – 75 lbs	2012	15.00	75.00	85.00

October 2015 Page 4 of 8

Strategy 2.1.3 AGRICULTURE COMMODITY REGULATION

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Handle/Mkt of Perishable Commodities				
HMPC - Produce Recovery Fund	1997	-	250.00	250.00
Buying Agents/Transporting Agents - ID Card Fee	2011	10.00	15.00	30.00
Complaint - Claim Filing Fee	2011	15.00	20.00	50.00
General License Fee	2011	90.00	115.00	150.00
Grain Warahausa				
Grain Warehouse		Greater of \$15 per/	Greater of \$22 per/	Greater of \$38 per/
Annual Inspection - Bushels	2011	10,000 BU or \$100	10,000 BU or \$100	10,000 BU or \$200
Combo License Application/Renewal for Each Add'l Facility	2011	100.00	160.00	300.00
Combo License Application/Renewal Headquarters	2011	150.00	235.00	500.00
Single License Application/Renewal	2011	150.00	235.00	500.00
Requested Inspection - Bushel Capacity	2011	Greater of \$15 per/ 10,000 BU or \$100	Greater of \$22 per/ 10,000 BU or \$100	Greater of \$38 per/ 10,000 BU or \$200
Requested Inspection-Partial Inspection-Other issues	2004	-	100.00	150.00
Egg Law				
Broker - License	2003	350.00	420.00	500.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 1 (1-9 Cases/WK)	2003	15.00	20.00	100.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 2 (10-49 Cases/WK)	2003	30.00	40.00	100.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 3 (50-99 Cases/WK)	2003	45.00	60.00	100.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 4 (100-199 Cases/WK)	2003	75.00	100.00	300.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 5 (200-499 Cases/WK)	2003	150.00	180.00	300.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 6 (500-999 Cases/WK)	2003	225.00	270.00	500.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 7 (1000-1499 Cases/WK)	2003	300.00	360.00	500.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 8 (1500-2999 Cases/WK)	2003	600.00	720.00	1,000.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 9 (3000-4499 Cases/WK)	2003	750.00	900.00	1,200.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 10 (4500-6999 Cases/WK)	2003	1,000.00	1,200.00	1,500.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 11 (7000-9999 Cases/WK)	2003	1,500.00	1,800.00	2,100.00
Dealer/Wholesaler - Class 12 (10000+ Cases/WK)	2003	2,000.00	2,400.00	2,700.00
Processor - Class 1 (1-249 Cases/WK)	2003	45.00	60.00	100.00
Processor - Class 2 (250-599 Cases/WK)	2003	100.00	120.00	175.00
Processor - Class 3 (600-1499 Cases/WK)	2003	175.00	210.00	250.00
Processor - Class 4 (1500+ Cases/WK)	2003	350.00	420.00	450.00
Inspection/Case Fee	1996	0.05	0.03	0.06
Enforcement				
Grain Warehouse - Enforcement - Penalties for	2011		Not more than	Not more than
Violations	2011		\$10,000 per violation	\$10,000 per violation
Egg Law - Enforcement/Chptr 15 - Administrative Penalty	1996		Not to Exceed \$500 per violation	Not to Exceed \$500 per violation
Late Fees				
Grain WH - General License - Late Fees	1993			
Grain WH - License Application - Late Fees	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90
Egg Law - Broker - License Late Fees	1993			days late; 2 times fee if > 90
Egg Law - Dealer/Wholesaler - Late Fees	1993			but <1 yr
Egg Law - Processer - Late Fees	1993			

October 2015 Page 5 of 8

#### **Strategy 2.1.4 - STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROLS**

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Structural Pest Control				
Business License	2012	see below	see below	300.00
Business License - original/renewal	2012	280.00/280.00	224.00/224.00	-
Commercial /Noncommercial Certified Applicator License	2012	see below	see below	125.00
Commercial /Noncommercial Certified Applicator License - original/renewal	2012	135.00/125.00	108.00/100.00	-
Commercial /Noncommercial Technician License	2012	see below	see below	125.00
Commercial /Noncommercial - Renewal Technician License - original/renewal	2012	100.00/95.00	81.00/76.00	-
Licensing - Reissue license for loss or name change	2001	22.50	30.00	eliminated
Testing - Exam Fee - all categories	2012	75.00	64.00	64.00
SPCS CEU Approval - Continuing Education Course	2012	60.00	48.00	eliminated
Late Fees	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr
Enforcement				
Administrative Penalties (SPCS) - Violations	2011		Up to \$5,000/per violation/per day	Up to \$5,000/per violation/per day

#### Strategy 3.1.1 INSPECT MEASURING DEVICES - AR

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Motor Fuel Testing - Fuel Quality - Octane				
One Gas Product Per Nozzle	2010	2.50	3.30	4.00
Multiple Gas Products Per Nozzle	2010	7.50	9.90	12.00
One Fuel Product Per Nozzle - Not Gas	2010	-	0.80	1.00
Multiple Fuel Products Per Nozzle - Not Gas	2010	-	2.40	3.00
Distributer, Jobber, Wholesaler	2010	-	20.00	40.00
Supplier	2010	-	1,500.00	1,500.00
Late Fees	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr

October 2015 Page 6 of 8

Strategy 3.1.1 INSPECT MEASURING DEVICES - CR

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
Devices - Weights & Measures				
Bulk Meter (rated flow >100 GPM)	2013	45.00	36.00	250.00
LPG Meter	2013	40.00	32.00	65.00
Bulk Meter (rated flow 20 GPM-100 GPM)	2013	45.00	36.00	75.00
Livestock Scale (5,000 pounds or greater)	2013	215.00	172.00	350.00
Other Scales (greater than 2,000 pounds)	2013	150.00	120.00	250.00
Ranch Scale	2013	20.00	16.00	32.00
Scales (0-2,000 pound capacity)	2013	20.00	16.00	35.00
Truck Scale (5,000 pounds or greater)	2013	215.00	172.00	400.00
Consumer Information Sticker (1 page of 8)	2011	-	8.00	8.00
Fuel Pump - Diesel (one product per nozzle)	2013	9.00	7.20	12.00
Fuel Pump - E85-Fuel Ethanol (one product per nozzle)	2013	9.00	7.20	12.00
Fuel Pump - Gasoline (one product per nozzle)	2013	9.00	7.20	12.00
Fuel Pump (multiple products per nozzle)	2013	26.50	21.20	36.00
Precision Test Fees - Metrology				
Up to and including 3 kilograms	2011	40.00	70.00	70.00
> 3 kilograms but =< 30 kilograms	2011	80.00	110.00	110.00
> 30 kilograms	2011	100.00	140.00	140.00
note: do not have certification due to lack of environmental controls		700.00		
Tolerance Test Fees - Metrology				
<10 pounds	2011	10.00	20.00	20.00
>10 pounds but <500 pounds	2011	20.00	30.00	30.00
>500 pounds but < 2,500 pounds	2011	40.00	60.00	60.00
> 2,500 pounds	2011	80.00	110.00	110.00
Volume Measures Fees - Metrology				
<=5 gallons	2011	40.00	55.00	55.00
Fee-all containers over 5 gallons	2011	\$40 (+ \$0.50 for each gal > 5 gal)	\$65 (+ \$1 for each gal > 5 gal)	\$65 (+ \$1 for each gal > 5 gal)
LPG Provers-25 gals or less	2011	100.00	150.00	150.00
LPG Provers-over 25 gals	2011	250.00	325.00	325.00
Weight Measure Fees - Metrology				
Prover Neck Calibration	2011	-	50.00	50.00
Weight adj. > 1,000 lbs	2011	-	20.00	40.00
Weight adj. > 100 lbs to 1,000 lbs	2011	-	10.00	20.00
Weight adj >10 lbs to 100 lbs	2011	-	5.00	10.00
Weight adj <10lbs	2011	-	5.00	10.00
Lottery Balls - Metrology				
<u> </u>	Ì		1	

October 2015 Page 7 of 8

#### Strategy 3.1.1 INSPECT MEASURING DEVICES - CR (continued)

Particulars	Yr- Last changed	Previous Fee Structure	Current Fee Structure	Proposed Fee Structure
License Service Companies				
License	2011	90.00	100.00	150.00
Weights & Measures - Other				
Public Weighers - Certificate of Authority	2011	480.00	485.00	500.00
Registered Technicians - 5-year License (Not issued-Exam is License)	2014	100.00	60.00	0.00
Examination Fee - must retest every 5 years	2014	100.00	60.00	60.00
Late Fees	1993		1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr	1.5 times fee if < 90 days late; 2 times fee if > 90 but <1 yr

October 2015 Page 8 of 8